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RICHARD G. ZIMMER, ESQ., SBN 107263
WILLIAM T. ZIMMER, ESQ., SBN 318951
ZIMMER & MELTON, LLP
11601 Bolthouse Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93311-8714
Tel: (661) 463-6700 Fax: (661) 501-4221
rzimmer@zimmermelton.com
wzimmer@zimmermelton.com
Attorneys for Bolthouse Land Company, LL.C
And Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc.

ROBERT G. KUHS, ESQ., SBN 160291
ANDREW K. SHEFFIELD, ESQ., SBN 220735
LEBEAU-THELEN, LLP

5001 East Commercenter Drive, Suite 300

Post Office Box 12092

Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092

Tel: (661) 325-8962 Fax: (661) 325-1127
rkuhs@lebeauthelen.com

FILED
Supariar Cour of Califarnia
County of Los Angalas

07202023
Cenwind W, Skayion, Enacu e Cifcar | Clark af Court
By R. Arraiga Deputy

Attorneys for Grimmway Enterprises, Inc, Diamond

Farming Company, Lapis Land Company, LLC,
Ruby Land Company, LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOLTHOUSE LAND COMPANY, LLC, a
California limited liability company; WM.
BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC., a Michigan
corporation;

and

GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware
corporation, DIAMOND FARMING
COMPANY, a California corporation; LAPIS
LAND COMPANY, LLC, a California limited
liability company; RUBY LAND COMPANY,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company;

Plaintiffs,
VS.

ALL PERSONS CLAIMING A RIGHT TO
EXTRACT OR STORE GROUNDWATER IN

1

Case No.: BCV-21-101927
Complex Action

[PROPOSED] ORDER RE SUPPORTING
PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE
APPLICATION AND EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR AN
ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR
HEARING OF THE SAME;

Date: July 18, 2023
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Dept.: 9
Opposition:  July 18, 2023
Reply: None

Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos
Spring Street Courthouse - Dept. 9

ORDER RE SUPPORTING PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE APPLICATION AND EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR
HEARING OF THE SAME
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THE CUYAMA VALLEY GROUNDWATER
BASIN (NO. 3-013); ALL PERSONS Action Filed: August 17, 2021
UNKNOWN, CLAIMING ANY LEGAL OR Trial Date: August 7, 2023
EQUITABLE RIGHT, TITLE, ESTATE, LIEN,
OR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE COMPLAINT ADVERSE
TO PLAINTIFF’S TITLE, OR ANY CLOUD
UPON PLAINTIFF’S TITLE THERETO; DOES
1 THROUGH 5000 and THE PERSONS
NAMED AS DEFENDANTS IDENTIFIED ON
EXHIBIT D TO THIS COMPLAINT as may be
amended from time to time,

Defendants.

Plaintiffs BOLTHOUSE LAND COMPANY, LLC; WM. BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC.,
GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., DIAMOND FARMING COMPANY, LAPIS LAND
COMPANY, LLC, and RUBY LAND COMPANY, LLC, DUNCAN FAMILY FARMS, LLC and
AGUILA G-BOYS, LLC (“Supporting Parties”) Ex Parte Application came before this Court on July
18, 2023 for an order Ex Parte Application to issue a protective order prohibiting the designation of
Defendants Brodiaea, Inc., Highland Vineyard SB, LLC and GGA Cuyama, LLC’s (“Brodiaea”)
newly disclosed expert witness, to preclude Mr. Currie from offering any expert testimony, or in the
alternative, for an order shortening time for a hearing on the same.

Appearances were set forth on the record. Having considered any written positions submitted
by the parties, for good cause appearing, the Ex Parte Application for Protective Order is granted as
follows:

(1) Defendants Brodiaea, Inc., Highland Vineyard SB, LLC and GGA Cuyama, LLC’s are

prohibited from disclosing Mr. Currie as an expert witness; and

(2) Mr. Currie will be prohibited from offering expert testimony;

of at T)Ppar‘rm ent No

2

] ORDER RE SUPPORTING PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE APPLICATION AND EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR
HEARING OF THE SAME
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JU]gGE OF THE SUPH{IOR COURT
Yvette M. Palazuelos

Plaintiff to give notice to all of the parties.
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] ORDER RE SUPPORTING PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE APPLICATION AND EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR
HEARING OF THE SAME
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PROOF OF SERVICE (C.C.P. §1013a, 2015.5)
Los Angeles County Superior Court Complex Action Case No. BCV-21-101927

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF KERN
I am employed in the County of Kern, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and
not a party to the within action; my business address is 11601 Bolthouse Drive, Suite 100,
Bakersfield, CA 93311-8714. On July 18, 2023 I served the foregoing document(s) entitled:
[PROPOSED] ORDER RE SUPPORTING PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE
APPLICATION AND EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR, IN

THE ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR HEARING OF THE
SAME

(X) by electronic service (XX) a true copy thereof addressed as follows:

whxdxd® SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST

|><

VIA CASE ANYWHERE: Based on the March 22, 2022 Court Order
Authorizing Electronic Filing and Service through Case Anywhere, LLC, I
caused said document(s) to be transmitted to the email addresses shown on the
attached Case Anywhere Electronic Service List.

X (State) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on July 18, 2023, at Arroyo Grande, California.

/s/ Diana Seibert
DIANA SEIBERT
[31-00015]

4

[PROPOSED] ORDER RE SUPPORTING PARTIES’ NOTICE OF EX PARTE APPLICATION AND EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR AN ORDER SHORTENING TIME FOR
HEARING OF THE SAME




7/14/23, 5:59 PM Case Anywhere

Case Anywhere Electronic Service List

Bolthouse Land Company, LLC, et al. v. All Persons Claiming a Right to Extract or Store
Groundwater in the Cuyama Valley Groundwater Basin (No.3-013), et al.

Case Info: BCV-21-101927, Los Angeles Superior Court

Case Name:

Belden Blaine Raytis, LLP
Daniel Raytis, Esq. (dan@bbr.law),
Daniel Root, Esq. (droot@bbr.law),
P.O. Box 9129

Bakersfield, CA 93309

Phone: (661) 864-7826

Fax: (661) 878-9797

Representing:
Cuyama Dairy Land, LLC

Best Best & Krieger LLP

Sarah Foley, Esq. (sarah.foley@bbklaw.com)
Eric Garner, Esq. (eric.garner@bbklaw.com),
Wendy Wang, Esq. (wendy.wang@bbklaw.com)
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2500

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Phone: (213) 617-8100

Fax: (213) 617-7480

Representing:

Brodiaea, Inc.

Cuyama Community Services District
GGA Cuyama, LLC

Highland Vineyard SB, LLC

Best Best & Krieger LLP

Jeffrey Dunn, Esq. (jeffrey.dunn@bbklaw.com)
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92614

Phone: (949) 263-2600

Representing:

Brodiaea, Inc.

Cuyama Community Services District
GGA Cuyama, LLC

Highland Vineyard SB, LLC

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 1/9
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Best Best & Krieger LLP

Amanda Wells, Esq. (amanda.wells@bbklaw.com),
1800 K Street NW, Suite 725

Washington, DC 20006

Phone: (202) 785-0600

Fax: (202) 785-1234

Representing:

Brodiaea, Inc.

Cuyama Community Services District
GGA Cuyama, LLC

Highland Vineyard SB, LLC

Best Best & Krieger LLP

Alison Toivola, Esqg. (alison.toivola@bbklaw.com),
360 SW Bond Street, Suite 400

Bend, OR 97702

Phone: (541) 382-3011

Fax: (541) 388-5410

Representing:

Brodiaea, Inc.

Cuyama Community Services District
GGA Cuyama, LLC

Highland Vineyard SB, LLC

Braun Gosling, A Law Corporation

Doug Gosling, Esq. (dgosling@braungosling.com)
Brittanii Madden (bmadden@braungosling.com),
1620 Mill Rock Way, Suite 400

Bakersfield, CA 93311

Phone: (661) 663-8300

Representing:
Richard Russell, Sr. and Louis J. Barbich as Trustees for the Richard Russell Trust

Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
Mack Carlson, Esqg. (mcarlson@bhfs.com)
Stephanie Hastings, Esqg. (shastings@bhfs.com),
Matthew Hofer, Esq. (mhofer@bhfs.com)
Benjamin Markham, Esq. (bmarkham@bhfs.com)
Amy Steinfeld, Esq. (asteinfeld@bhfs.com)

1021 Anacapa Street, 2nd Floor

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 963-7000

Fax: (805) 965-4333

Representing:
Coalition of Landowners For Commonsense Groundwater Solutions

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 2/9
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Brunick, McElhaney & Kennedy

Leland McElhaney, Esq. (Imcelhaney@bmklawplc.com)
1839 Commercenter West

San Bernardino, CA 92408

Phone: (909) 889-8301

Fax: (909) 388-1889

Representing:
Moon 1987 Trust Restated 4/14/99

CalNeva Water Law

Stefanie Morris, Esq.. (smorris@calnevawaterlaw.com),
930 Tahoe Boulevard, Suite 802-356

Incline Village, CA 89451

Phone: (530) 386-8145

Representing:

Albano Family Limited Partnership

Billy Harrington as Trustee of the Harrington Family Trust

Billy L. Harrington

Ceferino Cheng as Trustee of the Cheng Family Trust

Cuyama Orchards

Historic Reyes Ranch LLC

James A. Wegis and Christine A. Wegis as Trustees of the James and Christine Wegis Family Trust
James and Dorothy Menzies as Trustees of the Menzies Living Trust
James and Dorothy Menzies as Trustees of the Thomas O. Menzies Trust
JR Investment Properties

Karam Pistachio Farm, Inc.

Marvin and Christine Rahe

Silver Birch Partners, LLC

Triangle E Farms

Department of Justice - ENRD/Natural Resources Section
Eve McDonald, Esg. (evelyn.mcdonald@usdoj.gov),

999 18th Street — South Terrace, Suite 370

Denver, CO 80202

Phone: (303) 884-1381

Representing:
Potential Federal Defendants

Duane Morris LLP

Colin Pearce, Esq. (clpearce@duanemorris.com).
One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 2200
San Francisco, CA 94105

Phone: (415) 957-3000

Fax: (415) 957-3001

Representing:

Bob Giragosian
Kern Ridge Growers

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 3/9
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E & B Natural Resources Management Corp.
Paul Langland (paul.langland@ebresources.com)
Gary Richardson (gary.richardson@ebresources.com)
1608 Norris Road

Bakersfield, CA 93308
Phone: 661-387-8504

Representing:

E & B Natural Resources Management Corp.
WRBD I, L.P.

Ellison Schneider Harris & Donlan, LLP

Shawnda Grady, Esq. (sgrady@eslawfirm.com),
Christopher Sanders, Esq. (cms@eslawfirm.com)
2600 Capitol Avenue, Suite 400

Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 447-2166

Fax: (916) 447-3512

Representing:

Albano Family Limited Partnership

Billy Harrington as Trustee of the Harrington Family Trust

Billy L. Harrington

Ceferino Cheng as Trustee of the Cheng Family Trust

Cuyama Orchards

Historic Reyes Ranch LLC

James A. Wegis and Christine A. Wegis as Trustees of the James and Christine Wegis Family Trust
James and Dorothy Menzies as Trustees of the Menzies Living Trust
James and Dorothy Menzies as Trustees of the Thomas O. Menzies Trust
JR Investment Properties

Karam Pistachio Farm, Inc.

Marvin and Christine Rahe

Silver Birch Partners, LLC

Triangle E Farms

Fauver, Large, Archbald & Spray, LLP

lan Durdle, Esq. (idurdle@flasllp.com)
Marcus Kocmur, Esq. (mkocmur@flasllp.com)
820 State Street, 4th Floor

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 966-7000

Fax: (805) 966-7227

Representing:

Hidden Waters, LLC
Rich Earth Ranch, LLC

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 4/9
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Fennemore LLP

Derek Hoffman, Esq. (dhoffman@fennemorelaw.com)
8080 North Palm Avenue, Third Floor

Fresno, CA 93711

Phone: (559) 432-4500

Fax: (559) 432-4590

Representing:

Aguila G-Boys, LLC
Duncan Family Farms, LLC

Hollister & Brace, APC

Peter Candy, Esq. (pcandy@hbsb.com),

Thomas Thornton, Esq. (tgthornton@hbsb.com)
200 E. Carrillo Street, Suite 100

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 963-6711

Representing:

Cuyamalll

Cuyama Mutual Water Company
David Goller

Dueck Family Trust
Edward Fetterman

Eric Callaway

Fairway Residence Trust
Gary L. Kersey

Gray Duck Properties, LLC
Johnston Ranch, LLC
Mitchell Family Trust
Rancho Lataillade, LLC
Reyes Family Trust

Sam Reed

Sleepy Creek Ranch Trust
Wayne Goldwyn

Jackson Tidus

Boyd Hill, Esqg. (bhill@jacksontidus.law)
2030 Main Street, Suite 1200

Irvine, CA 92614

Phone: (949) 752-8585

Fax: (949) 752-0597

Representing:
El Rancho Espanol de Cuyama, No. 1, LLC

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 5/9
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Ken Duff and Joyce Duff (Pro Per)

Ken and Joyce Duff (joyceken9@yahoo.com)
8927 Santa Margarita Road

Ventura, CA 93004

Phone: (805) 647-0356

Representing:

Joyce Duff
Ken Duff

Klein, DeNatale, Goldner

Jeffrey Warren, Esq. (jwarren@kleinlaw.com),
10000 Stockdale Highway, Suite 200
Bakersfield, CA 93311

Phone: (661) 395-1000

Fax: (661) 326-0418

Representing:

Cuyama Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency

Law Office of Richard O. Fanning
Richard Fanning, Esq. (mcrcrd@charter.net),
P.O. Box 13009

San Luis Obispo, CA 93406

Phone: (805) 543-3426

Representing:
Jason Vosburgh

LeBeau Thelen LLP

Robert Kuhs, Esq. (rkuhs@lebeauthelen.com)

Andrew Sheffield, Esq. (asheffield@lebeauthelen.com),
5001 E. Commercenter Dr., Suite 300

Bakersfield, CA 93309

Phone: (661) 325-8962

Fax: (661) 325-1127

Representing:

Diamond Farming Company
Grimmway Enterprises, Inc.
Lapis Land Company, LLC
Ruby Property Holdings, LLC

McMurtrey, Hartsock, Worth & St. Lawrence
Isaac St. Lawrence, Esq. (isaac@mhwslegal.com)
James Worth, Esq. (jim@mhwslegal.com),

2001 22nd Street, Suite 100

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Phone: (661) 322-4417

Fax: (661) 322-8123

Representing:
Caliente Ranch Cuyama, LLC

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 6/9
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Nicholas Barton, Attorney at Law

Nicholas Barton, Esq. (nicholas@nowfunder.com)
2001 Wilshire Blvd Ste 515

Santa Monica, CA 90403

Phone: (310) 820-7100

Representing:
Morteza Ghasemizadeh, Trustee for Aghdas Touriey Trust, Parcel No. 149-180-016

Office of the Attorney General

Noah Golden-Krasner, Esq. (hoah.goldenkrasner@doj.ca.gov).
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Phone: (213) 269-6333

Fax: (213) 897-2802

Representing:
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

Office of the Attorney General

Irene Whitcombe, Esq. (irene.whitcombe@doj.ca.gov).
1300 | Street

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244

Phone: (916) 210-7804

Representing:
California Department of Fish and Wildlife

Orion Keith Ray (Pro Per)

Orion Keith Ray (okeith2021@gmail.com)
4021 Highway 33

Maricopa, CA 93252

Phone: (661) 766-2796

Representing:
Orion Keith Ray

Price Postel & Parma

Cameron Goodman, Esq. (cgoodman@ppplaw.com)
Craig Parton, Esq. (cparton@ppplaw.com)

200 East Carrillo Street, Suite 400

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 962-0011

Fax: (805) 965-3978

Representing:

Sunridge Nurseries, Inc.

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 7/9
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Richards, Watson & Gershon

B. Tilden Kim, Esq. (tkim@rwglaw.com)

James Markman, Esq. (jmarkman@rwglaw.com),
Jacob Metz, Esqg. (jmetz@rwglaw.com)

350 South Grand Avenue, 37th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Phone: (213) 626-8484

Fax: (213) 626-0078

Representing:
Sunrise Ranch Properties, LLC

Santa Barbara County Counsel
Callie Kim, Esq. (ckim@countyofsb.org).
105 East Anapamu Street, Suite 201
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Phone: (805) 568-2950

Representing:

County of Santa Barbara

Shook, Hardy & Bacon

Jad Davis, Esq. (jtdavis@shb.com),

Thomas Wynsma, Esq. (twynsma@shb.com),
Jamboree Center

5 Park Plaza, Suite 1600

Irvine, CA 92614

Phone: (949) 475-1500

Fax: (949) 475-0016

Representing:
Compton Hunting and Fishing Club, Inc.

Southern California Gas Company
Andrea Warren, Esqg. (awarren@socalgas.com),
555 West 5th Street, Suite 1400

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Phone: (213) 244-2973

Fax: (213) 629-6920

Representing:

Southern California Gas Company

The Bankruptcy Law Firm, P.C.

Kathleen March, Esq. (kmarch@bkylawfirm.com)
10524 West Pico Boulevard, Suite 212

Los Angeles, CA 90064

Phone: (310) 559-9224

Fax: (310) 559-9133

Representing:
Walking U Ranch, LLC

https://secure.caseanywhere.com/application/protected/serviet/app/ApplicationServiet.do?e_case_id=Zw2L7+fsEgY=&e_act=alfaZtnnj+09Q0O4jAVSal... 8/9
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The Callaway Family Trust (Pro Per)
Trudi Callaway (callaway.trudi@yahoo.com).
3430 Highway 33

Maricopa, CA 93252

Phone: (661) 766-2104

Representing:

Trudi Callaway, Trustee

Tim Murphy (Pro Per)

Tim Murphy (murtim2002@aol.com)
135 North Halcyon, Suite D

Arroyo Grande, CA 93420

Phone: (805) 489-3841

Representing:
Tim Murphy

Wagner, Anderson & Bright, PC

Patrick Bright, Esq. (pbright@patentattorney.us),
10524 West Pico Boulevard, Suite 214

Los Angeles, CA 90064

Phone: (213) 700-6637

Representing:
Adrian M. Zubia

Zimmer & Melton LLP

Richard Zimmer, Esq. (rzimmer@zimmermelton.com),
William Zimmer, Esq. (wzimmer@zimmermelton.com),
11601 Bolthouse Drive, Suite 100

Bakersfield, CA 93311

Phone: (661) 463-6700

Representing:

Bolthouse Land Company, LLC
Wm. Bolthouse Farms, Inc.

The Service List is compiled from information provided to Case Anywhere and is not independently reviewed

for accuracy.
Only attorneys are listed. Other authorized users may also receive case notifications by email.
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